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is being spent on agricultural science, to take steps, because we are going in for intensive cultivation from this year, to give more importance to ag1:icultural science in the years to come?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: We have reorganized the Indian Council of Agricultural Research. Formerly, it was under the direct conLrol of the Ministry, but now We have made it an autonomous body. More 3ulono:ny is being given to &cientists and co-ordinated research programmes are plann·
ed. Formerly isolated activiti~, were going on in some States and at the Centre. Now research activities are co-ordinated and at the same time efforts are being made to see that inputs are made available to the farmers in adequate quantities.

SHRI R. K. BIRLA: At present groundnut is crushed to extract oil and then it is used either as cattle feed or as manure. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that a process has been evolved in America whereby the oil could be extracted from the groundnut while the groundnut seed could maintain its own shape and that could be used as a food. mixing with jowar or bajra or wheat, whatever it may be?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : I seek your protection, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Or.!,,,r Lal
Berwa.

lifT af~ <mf ~h .. r: <nf1"<lTif 'f:T
mil ~ ~ ~f<:ln '<fl'ffifR ~ I ~~
~qm ~ ww:r '!iT ~ ~ '3"l1 '1fT
m-'Il7T ~ it ~ ~ it 'IT'.:r n:'f:
~fi~ q;: ~el7 f<r.it ~ I II ~ m;:r;rr
~~fifi~'i:~'f:t~'Il7T
<Af.t # ~ fifi:f-~ fv:f.r 'WJ-

l:fT« ~ t an- aror ('fifi f~r~ ...
~u-\lft q;rr ri' ~ I

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
Ganganagar District has 'lOW become one of the important leading districts from the point of view of agricultural production in our country. When these areas come under the Rajasthan Canal, perhaps some of the problems of Rajasthan would be solved. (Inter·
ruptions) .

SHRI BAL RAJ MADlIOK: There was an agreement entered int.o between the Minister of Agriculture of Rajasthan and the Israel Government about arid land cultivation. What has happened to that agreement ~

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE'
require notice for this.

IMPORT OF EQUIPMENT FOR CROSS-BAR
TELEPHONE EXCHANGE IN DELllI

+
'750. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

SHRI N. S. SHARMA:
SHRI R. S. VIDY ARTH! :

Will the Minister of COMMur,ICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the equipment for the new Cross-bal' type Telephone Exchange commissioned in Delhi has becn imported from Belgium;

(b) if so, the cost thereof;

(c) the details of agreement entered into with the Belgium Firm in this regard; and

(d) whether it is also a fact that this equipment is costlier as compared to the old equipment, and if so. the comparative cost of tne old and new equipment?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PAHLlAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The fO.b. cost of the equipment was approximately 41,586,384 lilelgium
Francs = Rs. 39,60,608/- (pre-de\'alua-
tion).
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(c) The order was for supply of 7,000 lines automatic telephone exchange of Cross-bar tYPe for installation at Karolbagh as per speci/lcation supplied by P&T. The installation was to be carried out bv P&T stall'.

(d) No. Sir.

15fT rn <'m'f ~t<\' : 3!1:'W ~R<r,
~tiinT 'fi9~ II ~ ~. ~ '!WIT ~
fit; lJ7 ~ 'ToT oni (it) ~;q- ~'f.T7 Iq"f :

"Whether it is also a fact tha t this equipment is cos tier as compared to the old equipment, and if so, thc comparative cost of the old and new equipment."

flrf;p=c7 >nF.<r ~ TIfT if ~
";if" 'f.1IT t I j.f ;for 'P''rtftq ~ <:if
<r'fTi:fr 'iflfp,n:

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: So far as the comparative cost is concerned, in the old tYPe we were spending about Rs.
1150 per line and with the new imported one which we have installed in Karol Bagh, the cost comes to approximately Rs. 1100 per line.

15(1 rn m<'f ~t(\' : 3flft il'<:ft ~R« ;f
<fi'tTlIT t f'f. s:;q-~ mer ,.. n;ffi:;r
,.. ~lTf"f if <R 1fIT ~ r,r;f
:;fffi ~ I

15() to !i 0 ~;;n:1<'! : ~~ 'f.1IT ~ fit; qr.
'<irq.~. "3""l" if.r ~ ~ <iq<f 'fo11 ~ I

15f1 Iti~ <'m'f ~t(\' : 4' <n': ~
~~f'f.~n:~'f')~
~ 'flfT 'flIT <1T'l1 g3IT t I

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I would like to clarify two things. One is that we arc not changing the equipment. The programme is for additional construction programme of new exchanges in India. Naturally. with our grov/ih, we are taking to newer and latest technology, and the latest technology is crossbar, because it has lesser moving parts. lesser maintenance cost, it is more computorised it is better to maintain and eas;er to run.

15() 1!i~ <=nOf 'It<\' : ~T ~vrr <n': ~
f'f. i':A ~ ~ if, ar.rm ;rmJ

0(1' ~f ~ 'R '11[ ~it n;~ ~
l'fTI; ~ I II ~ ~ "Ilf;<:IT ~ fit; lH~
m~ ~~lfTI;~,~if
~liT~"f ~ f'Rt'IT WIT ~ I 'flIT <n': m
?;T>r. t f'f' ~ ;;ft ~ if,Tlf ~
'<f, "3""l" if 'f'W $lT.r ~ ~ "flTCIT
>.IT, lIT <Jgii ~ "flTCIT >.IT ? 'flIT ~

~~ <itf~ 'fo1~ ~
"'" ~'f.T7 <tr 'f'W lI"~ ~, ~
~ ~W if oro lrr.f <rRf ;ft;;rr ;for ~
~l1R fif'lIT ~ ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: When we entered into a programme of foreign collaboration in regard to this crossbar. the foreign ~ellaboratioll had two parts in it. One was that we were to import 48,000 lines for six exchanges, but it also included collaboration for manufacturing here. We have already started manufacturing cross_bar in India and we shall be completing 100,000 lines in !Ill by about the end of next year. Even now, as wc are installing the imported one in Delhi, we have already started installing in Ernakulam and Shillong the Indlan-
made cross-bar.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
What was the foreign exchange involved in these three exchanges? That was my question. I was not asking about the future.

SHRI I. K. CUJRAL: When we called for tenders for the Fupply of 48,000 lines for internal exchanges and 6500 lines for trunk exchanges, the total tender at that time was in the proximi*y of Rs. 464 lakhs including collaboration allTeement lor manufacturing in India.
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'" Uo ~o fQF11fl: W ~ ~
~~fiI;~~ ilili~~~T#
~mm~~an.~~
~ P-qe"'l,4j ut, ~ an<: ~ ~ lfor
~~~~?W~,fT~~T
~fit;~~~~~~~
flf<'f m ~ afT7 f~!ffi ,fT ~ ~
" fit; ~ ~ ~ ~, ~ ;j~ ir
~ ~~ <f.t~;, ~ 'f.7 "3'1

'fil ~ lfRT?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: Firstly whE'll this agreement was entered into in 1964, we had caIled for global tenders and three tenders were .:or.sidered. from Japan, Sweden and from Belgium. Whil" the Japanese tender was the cheape:;t, the Swedish one was higher than the Belgium one.
But the main tOnsiderations were those of technology. After considering the technology and weighing all the aspects, it was felt at that time by the technical experts that we should go in for the Belgium cross-bar. So far as its failure or S'Jccess elsewhere is concerned., I would not dare to make a statement on that, but I would only say this that our experiment and experience here bas been good.

"11 Uo ~o f~l: itt ~ 5f~
""~<:~Tf~lJm~ I W~~.
~ ~ fit; I'fT'R ~ l{ ~ ~ .~ lfor .
fl1<;r m- ~ m ~~ ,fT ~ ~
" fit; ~ ~~, ~ ll'ql<'fll' ir
T-f <f.t ~;, <f,T 5flfTl1 ~ f~ 7

5HRI I. K. GUJRAL: I do not know what his conception of soft currency is. But so far as I know, the Belgium currency is soft currency ~or ·..Is.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: The crossbar scheme, the coaxial scheme and the micro-wave scheme are all sophistications needed by hil1(h busincs" circles and by people who want facilities like direct telephones and they are not of importance to the 1'NllI8eS.
When we are losing very heavily on telephones while on postage act\l&lly there is a profit of Rs. 8 crores on 11) paise stamps, from the point of v1ew of the common man, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether Government could not postpone lhis sophistication till such time as there was more money in telephones and people were ready to paJ' 'these higher postages which are a cruel imposition.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: The han. member is a l(:nrned per, on He is wrong in assuming that we are losit:g on telephones. We are not; we are making money O!l telepllOlle.,.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: rhen w~y not reduce the rates?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : 50 far as high sophistication is ccncerned. '.'Ie are not taking to highl'r forms of sophistication and technology for the fun of it.
We do so because We want to give better, enhanced and extended service to the consum~r

~I afo f~o ~<'f : ;,r.n 3fT11' ;, ifffi"lIT
f<r. ~1l ;, rfr.f ~ l{ n-7 lltiT ~ I t'f
,rr,; ~i l{ m <TIn:'<; f'P'f 'f>T ~ ?

~T ~o !o l!'iI'ffi : ~m<f "!'T, llir
~ f'f:lIT

~T afo f~o ~: :iT' rn ~
I ~T f<r. "fT ~ h. ~ "3'1 <f.t if ~ 'f.7

'r.~<f.t~?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: This was 4 years ago and it was discussed here at length at tha~ lime. The point is, there were three tf'nders and naturaIl~­
those who evalu;lte the tenders, evalu·
ate the price and thc t~chnoloSical facilities and in balance come to a decision.

SHRI KIRUTTINAN; want to know from the minister thE' nam~ of the cities in India where the Cro8!l bar system has been introduced so far and the names of vther countries other than Belgium wI~h whom India has entered into an agreement to import the ct'095-bar equipment. As far as I know. the cross-bar system has been introduced in Dlehi and in Madras. It is very easy therefore to introduce direct dialling between Madras and Delhi. May I know why there is delay in doing this and when it will be done'

SImI I. K. GUJRAL: So tar as direct trunk dOaUing IS concerned. by the end of this ytoar, We win be able to connect 17 cities including Madras under direct trunk dialing. About the other question, we have already introduced the cross-bar system in Madras, Bombay and Delhi. We are now installing more cross-bar exchanges in Delhi, Bombay, Ernakulam and Shill::m£.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: The minister said that the i1llf'orted cro..'Sbar equipment costs about Rs. 4.&4 crares. May I know whether one ot this imported eqUIpment, which wa' m('ant for Delhi, was seized by Pakis·
tan during 1965 and it is now installed at L'lamabad ? May I know what steps Government are taking to ge~ it back '!

SHRI l. K. GUJRAL: The reply to the ifirst question whether Pakistan setZed it, is 'yes'. About the steps we are taking to get it back, it is part ot a bigger policy.

SUBSmy ON FOODGRAINS

+
·753. SHRI PREM CHAND VERMA:

SHRIS. C. SAMANTA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:
(a) whether subsidy on food grains has been abolished thro\lfbout the country and if so. since when;

(b) if not, which of the States are still receiving subsidy on foodgrains and the extent of subsidy to each State;
and

(c) the total annual subsidy being pHd by Government at presP.flt?
L20LSS/68-2

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGIUCUL-
TUBE. COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a) With the revision in the issue prices of foodgrains supplied from Central stocks w.e.f. 1st January 1968. the subsidy has been abolished in case of imported wheat and indigenous coarse rice only. while in the case of imported milo and imported rice, it has been reduced to some extent.

(b) The element ot subsidy is built-in into the issue prices of the foodgrains and no subsidy as such is separately paid to any State Government. However, with the issue priceg being uniform for all the States, the element of subsidy in the issue prices is also uniform for all the States.

(c) The estimated annual subsidy in the sale of foodgrains from Central stocks during the financial year 1967-
68 is about Rs. 106 crores.

~ shr'IR ~ : "'.1Rfi~~
~.f.t; 1966-67l{~~

~aroT'lf'tiT~if;1f.'1' l{~

~t '1i1 ~ lTt t am: ~ 71f;lf l{ ~
if;~~~f~~~lTt~
lfff .,f "q ~ <1')7 q7 ~i{l • I

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I
have already said that we do not give any amount to the State Governments.
As I laid, the issUe prices are uniform through&ut the country, including the Jammu and Kashmir State At whatever price we issue to other States. at the same priee we issue to Jammu and Kashmir also.

'IT shr 4II'fl( ~ : 3f~ ~~.!w'
fl?'fif ~ ~ ..,.7 ~ 1fr 3f11n ~~

~ 1fT1f1f"'tlf ~r ~ mf ~ ~ I

1M mr ~ ~ ~ ~ fit; ~\'T
.q: ~ 'fiT 'IfTi!f ~T ~ "fi ~ .if;
~~~) ~ 50 ~ 'ti'f ~ ~ lW
~ qj 'l~ I!ilf fir;ln ~ t f.r. -a"l'tr

